



TOWN OF SOUTHBURY

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

501 Main Street South

Southbury, Connecticut 06488

(203) 262-0622

Fax: (203) 262-1588

Date: March 20, 2025

To: Board of Selectmen

From: Blake Leonard, Public Works Director 

Re: RFP 2025-003: Purchase Firehouse Parking Lot Reconstruction

Nine bids for Purchase Firehouse parking lot reconstruction were received on March 5, 2025. Present at the bid opening were Finance and HR Administrator Claire Donovan, Road Foreman Tom Farrelly, Project Administrator Matt Tarnowski, and Office Manager Noreen Thompson. Also present were representatives from Booca Paving, Asphalt Repair Solutions (Matt Curtis), J. Metcalf Paving (Jon Metcalf), Empire Paving, S&S Asphalt Paving (Zach Light) and MJM Paving (Matt Murphy). Bids were solicited for reclaiming and repaving of the parking lot of the Purchase Firehouse.

Based on the bids received, it is our recommendation that the award be made to S&S Asphalt Paving. S&S has worked on numerous road and parking lot projects for the town, including reclaiming and paving.

Please see the attached sheet detailing each bid received. If you have any questions please let me know.

			Asphalt Repair Solutions		B&W Paving & Landscaping		Booca Paving		Burns Construction Company		Empire Paving		Forbes Asphalt Maintenance		J Metcalf Paving		MJM Paving		S&S Asphalt Paving	
Item	Description	Units	Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Unit Cost	Extended Cost
1	Pulverize, reclaim, and compact asphalt pavement, per square yard	1970	\$ 5.40	\$ 10,638.00	\$ 7.60	\$ 14,972.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 11,820.00	\$ 9.75	\$ 19,207.50	\$ 10.00	\$ 19,700.00	\$ 7.85	\$ 15,464.50	\$ 10.22	\$ 20,133.40	\$ 11.00	\$ 21,670.00	\$ 4.65	\$ 9,160.50
2	2" bituminous concrete pavement (S0.5), per ton	137	\$ 125.00	\$ 17,125.00	\$ 141.00	\$ 19,317.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 17,810.00	\$ 227.00	\$ 31,099.00	\$ 171.00	\$ 23,427.00	\$ 156.00	\$ 21,372.00	\$ 191.27	\$ 26,203.99	\$ 200.00	\$ 27,400.00	\$ 126.06	\$ 17,270.22
3	2" bituminous concrete pavement (S0.375), per ton	222	\$ 137.00	\$ 30,414.00	\$ 154.75	\$ 34,354.50	\$ 130.00	\$ 28,860.00	\$ 197.00	\$ 43,734.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 34,410.00	\$ 164.00	\$ 36,408.00	\$ 191.27	\$ 42,461.94	\$ 200.00	\$ 44,400.00	\$ 130.85	\$ 29,048.70
4	6" bituminous concrete lip curbing, per linear foot	234	\$ 6.00	\$ 1,404.00	\$ 18.95	\$ 4,434.30	\$ 8.00	\$ 1,872.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 7,020.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 4,212.00	\$ 10.75	\$ 2,515.50	\$ 9.90	\$ 2,316.60	\$ 15.00	\$ 3,510.00	\$ 9.61	\$ 2,248.74
5	Tack coat, per gallon	61	\$ 6.85	\$ 417.85	\$ 22.00	\$ 1,342.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 610.00	\$ 23.50	\$ 1,433.50	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,525.00	\$ 9.75	\$ 594.75	\$ 19.48	\$ 1,188.28	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,525.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 793.00
	Total			\$ 59,998.85		\$ 74,419.80		\$ 60,972.00		\$ 102,494.00		\$ 83,274.00		\$ 76,354.75		\$ 92,304.21		\$ 98,505.00		\$ 58,521.16